

Oct 21, 2016, 2:06 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

93655.2

No. 74024-5-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROLAND KILLIAN and DENNIS BAILEY,

Petitioners

v.

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS, LOCAL
609,

Defendant-Respondent

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Kathleen Phair Barnard
WSBA No. 17896
Danielle Franco Malone
WSBA No. 40979
Schwerin Campbell Barnard
Iglitzin & Lavitt LLP
18 West Mercer Street, Ste. 400
Seattle, WA 98119
206-257-6002 (phone)
206-257-6037 (fax)
barnard@workerlaw.com
franco@workerlaw.com

R. Scott Fallon
WSBA No. 2574
Angela Y. Hunt
WSBA No. 39303
Fallon, McKinley, &
Wakefield PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, Ste. 2400
Seattle, WA 98101
206-682-7580 (phone)
206-682-3437 (fax)
bfallon@fmwlegal.com
ahunt@fmwlegal.com

Counsel for Respondents

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ARGUMENT 11

 A. The Court of Appeals Decision Comports With Washington
 Precedent..... 11

 B. The Court of Appeals Decision Comports With Washington
 Public Policy..... 13

 C. There Is No Error Or Grounds For Review In The Holding
 That Petitioners’ Claims Were Time Barred. 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Seattle Police Officers' Guild</i> , 100 Wn.2d 361, 670 P.2d 246 (1983).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Bautista v. Pan Am World Airlines</i> , 828 F.2d 546 (9 th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Best v. Rome</i> , 858 F. Supp. 271 (D. Mass. 1994) <i>aff'd</i> , 47 F.3d 1156 (1st Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Brown v. Maine State Employees Ass'n</i> , 690 A.2d 956 (1997).....	16
<i>C.J.C. v. Corp. of Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 138 Wash.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999).....	19
<i>Callahan v. New Mexico Fed'n of Teachers-TVI</i> , 2006-NMSC-010, 139 N.M. 201, 131 P.3d 51	17
<i>Dutrisac v. Caterpillar Tractor.</i> , 749 F.2d 1270, 1273 (9th Cir. 1983) ...	15
<i>Funkhouser v. Wilson</i> , 89 Wash.App. 644, 950 P.2d 501 (1998).....	19
<i>Harris v. Alumax Mill Prod., Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 400, (9th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Hussey v. Operating Engineers Local Union No. 3</i> , 35 Cal. App. 4th 1213, 42 Cal. Rptr. 2d 389 (1995)	16
<i>Imperato v. Wenatchee Valley Coll.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 353, 247 P.3d 816, 821 (2011).....	18, 19
<i>Johnson v. Graphic Communications</i> , 930 F.2d 1178 (7 th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Johnson v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 756 F.2d 1461 (9 th Cir. 1985)	15

<i>Killian v. Int'l Union of Operating Engineers Local 609–A</i> , 2016 WL 4442562 (Wn.App.)	12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20
<i>Lindsey v. Mun. of Metro. Seattle</i> , 49 Wash.App. 145, 741 P.2d 575 (1987).....	14, 15
<i>Lucien v. Conlee</i> , No. 081066, 2009 WL 1082367, (Mass. Super. Mar. 27, 2009)	17
<i>Morales v. Westinghouse Hanford</i> , 73 Wn. App. 367 (Div. III, 1994)	11
<i>Navlet v. Port of Seattle</i> , 164 Wn.2d 818, 194 P.3d 221 (2008).....	13
<i>Peterson v. Kennedy</i> , 771 F.2d 1244, (9th Cir. 1985) <i>cert. denied</i> 475 U.S. 1122 (1986).....	13, 15
<i>State ex rel. Wash. Fed'n of State Employees v. Board of Trustees</i> , 93 Wn.2d 60, 605 P.2d 1252 (1980).....	19
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Rawson</i> , 495 U.S. 362, 110 S.Ct. 1904, 109 L.Ed. 2d 362 (1990).....	15
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171, 87 S.Ct. 903, 17 L.Ed.2d 842 (1967) ...	14, 15
<i>Weiner v. Beatty</i> , 121 Nev. 243, 116 P.3d 829 (2005)	16, 17

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 160(b)	19
National Labor Relations Act (“NLRA”), 29 U.S.C. § 151-169	14, 19
Public Employment Collective Bargaining Act Ch. 41.56 RCW	3
RCW 4.16.040	18

RCW 4.16.080 18
RCW 4.16.130 19
RCW 41.56.160 18, 19

Rules

RAP 13(b)(2) 18
RAP 13.4(b)(1)&(2)..... 11
RAP 13.4(b)(4) 13
